
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Smith on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 1 December 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Smith 

Tel: (01432) 260176 

Email: sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone 

 

 
  

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  1 DECEMBER 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016. 
 

 

4.   YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2016/17 
 

15 - 66 

 To recommend the Youth Justice Plan 2016/17 for approval by Council. 
 

 

5.   ADOPTION REPORT AND ADOPTION SERVICE STATEMENT OF 
PURPOSE 
 

67 - 92 

 To review the effectiveness of the adoption service and to approve the 
adoption service statement of purpose.   
 

 

6.   2017 / 18 CAPITAL BUDGET 
 

93 - 102 

 To recommend the proposed capital budget for 2017/18 onwards to Council. 
 

 

7.   HEREFORDSHIRE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 

103 - 186 

 To consider and agree the draft economic development strategy for 
recommendation to Council. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unl
[...]
f the meeting. 
 
Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 3 November 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, DG Harlow and PD Price 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors BA Durkin and NE Shaw 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, TM James, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors PA Andrews and WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors J Hardwick and EPJ Harvey 

  

Officers in attendance: Geoff Hughes, Jo Davidson and Claire Ward 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Lester and P Rone. 
 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

54. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

55. REDESIGN AND COMMISSIONING OF HOME CARE AND REABLEMENT 
SERVICES   
 
The cabinet member for health and wellbeing introduced the report. She highlighted that 
this was an area of significant expenditure for the council and that it was important to 
provide good services to allow residents to remain independent. 
 
The joint commissioning better care fund manager gave a presentation to the meeting. 
Copies of the slides used were circulated as an appendix prior to the meeting. 
 
In the discussion following the presentation the following points were made: 

 that providers had indicated in their feedback to the consultation a need for 
between 700 and 2,000 hours of care per week to sustain a viable business, 
depending on the size and type of provider 

7

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

 that the proposed hourly rate had been derived using a number of factors such 
as the national living wage, travel costs and reasonable on costs for providers; 
the proposed rate is consistent with those used by other authorities 

 that providers had expressed a preference for a single hourly rate rather than 
separate urban and rural rates so long as each provider had a mix of urban and 
rural care packages to deliver 

 that the proposed new framework would reduce the number of providers working 
with the council, this would give them greater certainty over the quantity of work 
available and allow the council to develop closer relationships with providers 

 that there would be flexibility to adjust the zones in future, to take account of 
demographic changes for example 

 
The cabinet member for contracts and assets argued that the council should not set an 
hourly rate but should allow the market to dictate the cost of the care packages. It was 
suggested that this approach could reduce the costs to the council. 
 
In response it was noted that while some packages did achieve a lower hourly rate under 
the presen
[...]
or for adults and wellbeing be authorised to extend the existing 
contractual arrangements, if required and within existing budgetary 
provision for up to a 9 month period, until 31 March 2018. 

 
 

56. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - ADOPTION   
 
The cabinet member for infrastructure introduced the report. He noted that the adoption 
of a statement of community involvement was a statutory requirement. 
 
The local and neighbourhood planning community engagement officer outlined the report 
and explained that there had been a focus on recognising the possibilities offered by 
new communication technologies while ensuring that all parts of the community are able 
to raise and respond to planning issues. 
 
An additional recommendation in regard to this item was circulated at the meeting. This 
was to ensure consistency between the statement and the public engagement sections 
of the council’s constitution. 
 
A group leader suggested that listed examples of Development Plan Documents should 
be comprehensive and that the glossary should have separate entries for 
Neighbourhood Development Plans and Supplementary Planning Documents. 
 
In response to a query it was clarified that the Annual Monitoring Report was now known 
as the Authority Monitoring Report. 
 
In response to a query from a group leader it was stated that there would be an ongoing 
process of evaluation to ensure consultation was effective. There would need to be a 
judgement on a case by case basis on the quality of the response received. 
 

9



 

The cabinet member for infrastructure stated that while it was frustrating to receive low 
response rates to consultations, the council had to acknowledge that residents could 
suffer from consultation fatigue. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) the revised Herefordshire Council statement of community involvement 
at appendix 1a & 1b, be recommended to Council for adoption; and 

b) it be recommended to Council that authority be delegated to the 
monitorin
[...]
 a proportion of any surplus arising from transactions with the member 
authorities and an equal share of any accumulated surplus generated by transactions 
with non-member authority customers. 
 
In response to a query from a group leader the cabinet member for infrastructure 
reported that all four member authorities were very engaged with the joint purchasing 
operation but that Herefordshire council had particularly pushed for the proposed 
governance changes. 
 
The leader thanked officers for the time invested in producing the revised joint 
agreement.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) the revised joint agreement at appendix 1 setting out the role, functions and 
terms of reference for the joint executive committee overseeing the 
strategy and direction of West Mercia Energy (WME) joint purchasing 
operation be approved; and 

b) the assistant director communities be authorised to agree with the other 
constituent authorities any further amendments to the Joint Agreement 
required, following consultation with the cabinet member, prior to 
completion and to complete the necessary deeds of variation on behalf of 
the council. 

 
 

59. END OF SEPTEMBER CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services introduced the report. 
 
The cabinet member for health and wellbeing noted a much improved position for adult 
social care, although challenges remained. There was a projected overspend for 
2016/17. There had been an increase in the number of reviews completed, ensuring that 
the right care was being provided for the right people. 
 
The director for children’s wellbeing reported that the projected overspend in children’s 
wellbeing was stable and there was confidence that savings would be delivered in 

11



 

2017/18. The inspection by OfSTED and the Care Quality Commission of services for 
children with special educational needs and disabilities had recognised a number of 
strengths and this would be reported fully on receipt of the final inspection letter. 
 
The director highlighted that education performance was improving in every key stage, 
with a 3 year trend of improvement. The performance of the early years foundation stage 
had shown particular improvement and Herefordshire was now in the top quartile 
nationally. 
 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services highlighted the projected 
underspend for the ECC directorate but warned that poor weather over the coming 
winter months could impact on this with additional gritting costs for example. He noted 
that the reduction in both the headcount and the level of absence had contributed to 
savings. The city centre link road was reported to be progressing and the energy from 
waste plant was ahead of schedule. 
 
The director of resources reported that at the end of September 2016 the council was 
projecting a small overspend and that work was ongoing on the savings plan. He stated 
that he believed the council would achieve a balanced budget by the end of the financial 
year. The director noted slippage on capital spend and highlighted the potential impact of 
winter weather on projects. He also noted some small savings on borrowing costs due to 
low interest rates. 
 
In response to a query from a group leader the director for economy communities and 
corporate stated that the overall income from car parking had increased but by less than 
had been forecast and the options to address this were being explored. 
 
A scrutiny chair noted that the council had received a £2m grant for rural improvements 
and asked if some of this funding could be used for rural road repairs. The leader 
responded that a statement on the use of the grant would be made shortly. 
 
A group leader noted that the adults and wellbeing budget had increased but the 
projected overspend had reduced by a lesser amount. The head of corporate finance 
highlighted that information had been combined in the dashboard but listed separately in 
the budget information. 
 
It was noted that the children’s dashboard did not have coloured RAG ratings on 
projects. This was inadvertent and the information could be recirculated if required. The 
director for children’s wellbeing reported that by and large the projects listed were 
proceeding in accordance with the plans. 
 
A group leader asked if some of the increase in costs in children’s services could be due 
to actions the council had taken. The head of corporate finance responded that some of 
the planned savings would take time to implement. The director for children’s wellbeing 
commented that the budget would be volatile depending on the number of children and 
level of need but that the number of children in care was reducing slowly. The summer 
period was a pressure point for the children’s care budget as children were not in school 
and placements could come under pressure, leading to breakdowns and emergency 
action by the council. The council had a responsibility to step in if families could not 
provide appropriate care for children but renewed clarity over the thresholds for levels of 
intervention was delivering cost reductions. 
 
In response to a query from a group leader the director for economy communities and 
corporate stated that the minerals and waste plan should be adopted in approximately 
18 months time. 
 

12



 

A group leader asked if worn white lines could be a contributing factor to the increase in 
the number of people killed or seriously injured on Herefordshire roads. The director for 
economy communities and corporate responded that this had not been flagged as a 
significant factor in accident investigation reports. 
 
A group leader noted that the proportion of debt written off was small compared to other 
authorities. He asked for greater detail on the age of the debts and number and value of 
smaller write offs that were business rates as this could have an impact on the council in 
the future when business rates were ret
[...]
63



64



65





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hilary Hale, adoption service manager on Tel (01432) 383341 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet  

 

Meeting date: 01 December 2016 

Title of report: Adoption report and adoption service 
statement of purpose 

Report by: Cabinet member young people and children’s 
wellbeing 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To review the effectiveness of the adoption service. 

To approve the adoption service statement of purpose. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a)  the performance of the adoption service as outlined at appendix A to this 
report be reviewed, any risks to achievement of objectives noted and 
relevant mitigating actions approved; and 

(b) the statement of purpose attached at appendix B to this report be 
approved.  

21

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hilary Hale, adoption service manager on Tel (01432) 383341 

 

Alternative options 

1. Under the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014 (NMS), Cabinet should receive 
updates on the management, outcomes and financial state of Herefordshire Council’s 
adoption service; it is open to Cabinet to identify additional or alternative actions to 
improve performance, but in doing so regard must be had to the resource implications of 
additional actions.  

Reasons for recommendations- 

 

2. The NMS are issued by the Secretary of State under sections 23 and 49 of the Care 
Standards Act 2000 and are issued for use by Ofsted which takes them into account in its 
inspections. 

 

3. Standard 25.6 states that:  

 

 The executive side of the local authority 

 

o receive written reports on the management, outcomes and financial state of 
the agency every six months; 

o monitor the management and outcomes of the service in order to satisfy 
themselves that the agency is effective and is achieving 
[...]
 report: Herefordshire economic development 
strategy  

Report by: Cabinet member economy and corporate 
services 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To consider and agree the draft economic development strategy for recommendation to 
Council.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the Herefordshire Economic Vision attached at appendix 1 be recommended 
to full Council for adoption as the county’s economic development strategy;  
 

(b) delegated authority be sought from Council to make technical amendments to 
the strategy during the period 2017 to 2021 on factual matters such as: 
updating of statistics, replacing images, and reflection of projects approved 
by cabinet within each aim of the strategy. 
 

(c) the investment pitch book contained at appendix 2 be approved; and 
 

(d) authority be delegated to the economic development manager to make 
technical amendments to the investment pitch book on matters such as: 

57

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Nick Webster, Economic Development Manager on Tel (01432) 260601 

 

Alternative options 

1 That the strategy is amended to reflect different priorities.  This is not recommended 
because consultation with partners was undertaken early within the process of 
drafting the strategy.  The draft strategy reflects priorities and opportunities identified 
through this consultation.  A mechanism is included within the strategy to review the 
content on a regular basis and to include new priorities if required. 

2 That the st

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 1 December 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, DG Harlow, JG Lester, PD Price and P Rone 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors BA Durkin, JA Hyde, NE Shaw and EJ Swinglehurst 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors PE Crockett, J Hardwick, D Summers and EPJ Harvey 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Geoff Hughes, Jo Davidson, Martin Samuels, Claire Ward 
and Josie Rushgrove 

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

62. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

63. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2016/17   
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing introduced the report. He 
noted that very few children in Herefordshire were involved in youth offending and that 
the general picture was encouraging. The levels of both offending and reoffending in 
Herefordshire had decreased. 
 
The head of west mercia youth offending service outlined the purpose of the youth 
justice plan and the information it contained. 
 
The cabinet member for health and wellbeing noted that the clinical commission groups 
(CCGs) across the west mercia area were not represented on the youth justice service 
management board and had not signed the plan. She asked whether the youth offending 
service was receiving the necessary support and commitment from health bodies. The 



 

head of west merica youth offending service responded that the west mercia area 
covered 7 CCGs and that they all made a resource contribution. In Herefordshire for 
example a post was seconded from CAMHS to provide mental health support. He 
reported that a representative from Shropshire CCG had recently agreed to join the 
board and would act as a conduit for the other CCGs in the west mercia area. 
 
A group leader noted that the second highest number of offences in Herefordshire had 
been for drug related offences and asked what was being done to address this. The 
head of the youth offending service stated that drug offences were generally the second 
or third most common offence in all the areas the service worked across and that 
specialist support was in place. 
 
A group leader asked how many of the young offenders in the report were looked after 
children. The head of the youth offending service reported that 12 of the 65 young 
people recorded were looked after by Herefordshire Council and that a further 13 were 
looked after by other authorities. 
 
A cabinet support member noted the potential for work with parish councils on reparation 
projects and asked how the service was reaching out to parish councils. The head of the 
youth offending service responded that the example set out in the youth justice plan had 
been circulated through the parish council network. He asked that councillors raise 
awareness of such projects with their parishes. 
 
A scrutiny chair asked if the youth offending service had known about the looked after 
children in Herefordshire placed by other authorities. The head of the youth offending 
service confirmed that they had known as the home authority of the young person would 
have had to refer them to the service in Herefordshire. He also stated that children’s 
homes were required to notify the authority in which the young person was resident as 
well as the authority providing care when dealing with young offenders.   
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) the Youth Justice Plan be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
 

64. ADOPTION REPORT AND ADOPTION SERVICE STATEMENT OF PURPOSE   
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing introduced the report. He 
noted that the adoption service was performing well and had been judged as good at its 
most recent inspection by Ofsted. A total of 29 children were adopted in 2015/16 which 
was an unprecedented number. The cabinet member stated that the council should be 
proud of the reputation of its adoption service but that it should not be complacent. He 
noted that the work of the service supported objectives in the children and young 
people’s plan and reduced costs to the council. 
 
The adoption service manager outlined the adoption process. She explained the stages 
each child would go through and noted that adoption would only proceed if it was 
demonstrably in the best interests of the child. Court proceedings were sometimes 
lengthy and it could take time to find suitable adopters, especially when the child had 
complex needs. As a result the manager noted that the figures in the report represented 
a snapshot of the point children had reached in the process. Some of the children who 
had adoption orders granted in 2015/16 would have first been considered for adoption in 
previous years. 
 
The adoption service manager reported that overall there had been a national downturn 
in the number of children approved for adoption by the courts but that Herefordshire had 



 

seen an increase over the same period. The number of people coming forward as 
potential adopters had decreased both nationally and locally. 
 
The cabinet member for health and wellbeing welcomed the report and congratulated the 
service on their performance. She noted the positive benefits for the children concerned 
and for the council in terms of lower draw on resources. She encouraged officers to 
continue working towards an outstanding rating in future inspections. 
 
A group leader asked which agencies were responsible for cases failing to meet the 
target for stage 1 of the process and what the reasons were. The adoption service 
manager explained that at stage 1 the council would request information on potential 
adopters which included criminal records checks from relevant police forces, medical 
reports and references from a range of different sources. She stated that as stage 1 was 
adopter led the onus was on the potential adopter to provide the information requested. 
She reported that in general checks with the local police force were completed promptly 
but that where a potential adopter had lived outside the area or abroad this could take 
much longer. 
 
A group leader asked how many cases that reached court were refused. The head of 
looked after children replied that although precise details were not at hand the numbers 
were very small as it was usual to reach that stage in the process without having 
explored all other avenues. 
 
The cabinet member for infrastructure asked if cases of siblings needing adoption 
presented a particular problem and what the impact could be if placements broke down. 
The head of looked after children responded that it was sometimes difficult to find 
families willing to adopt multiple children at the same time. Where the sibling group was 
more than 2 children it was especially difficult. The adoption service would always 
consider the impact of separation of siblings and whether it would be appropriate to 
maintain contact between siblings adopted separately. If it was judged important to 
maintain family links then children could remain looked after. 
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing stated that children came 
into the adoption system for a wide variety of reasons.  
 
A cabinet support member asked if the adoption service reviewed social media when 
considering the suitability of prospective adopters. The adoption service manager stated 
that this was not currently a formal part of the process although information would 
sometimes be brought to their attention. The reviewing of social media content was 
being discussed by adoption agencies nationally but there were many issues that would 
need to be considered in any policy change. The manager noted that adopters were 
given advice in training about the use of social media after the adoption to protect both 
children and their birth families from inappropriate or unwanted contact. 
 
The leader asked what the current average length of time to achieve adoption was. The 
adoption service manager referred to the figures given in the report namely that the 
overall average was 21 months but that this included some extreme outliers which 
skewed the figures. 
 
The leader asked if the progress of adopted children was tracked and compared to other 
children. The adoption service manager explained that once the adoption was complete 
the child was treated as though they were born into that family and no specific tracking of 
this nature was in place. Adoptive families were encouraged to contact the service if they 
needed help and support after the adoption. National research showed that adoption 
was the best outcome for children in most cases. 
 



 

A cabinet support member noted that Herefordshire had excellent foster carers so that 
where there were delays in the adoption process this did not mean that children were not 
receiving care and support.  
 
The leader thanked the adoption team for their work and recognised the service as a 
source of pride for the council. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) the performance of the adoption service as outlined at appendix A to the 
report be reviewed, risks to achievement of objectives were noted and 
relevant mitigating actions approved; and 

 
b) the statement of purpose attached at appendix B to the report be approved. 

 
 

65. 2017 / 18 CAPITAL BUDGET   
 
The leader expressed his thanks to all those who had contributed to the formation of the 
capital budget report. The contents of the report being self-explanatory he asked for 
feedback from the meeting. 
 
A group leader noted that Herefordshire Council had higher debt as a percentage of net 
revenue budget than all other unitary authorities. He asked if this was being carefully 
monitored. The head of corporate finance responded that the borrowing included 
investment in schemes such as the energy from waste plant which were expected to 
generate returns for the council in the future. Total borrowing was below the council’s 
threshold and officers were comfortable that the borrowing was affordable. 
 
A group leader asked if a final cost package for the city link road could be provided when 
the scheme was complete and whether the recommendations made by the external 
auditor in relation to accounting had been noted. The head of corporate finance 
responded that monthly updates on the city centre transport package were provided to 
the Local Enterprise Partnership and that this information could be shared. She 
confirmed that the recommendations of the external auditor had been noted. 
 
A group leader asked that in future the spend on packages be separated out into the 
constituent elements and profiled separately. The wording and bundling of the packages 
needed to be consistent to allow comparison. The head of corporate finance replied that 
the next capital budget monitoring report would include the requested level of detail. 
  
Resolved that: 
 

a) the schemes detailed in Appendix 2 be recommended to Council for 
inclusion in the capital budget. 

 
 

66. HEREFORDSHIRE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   
 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services introduced the report. He 
thanked all who had contributed and given feedback on the strategy. He reported that 
consultation had taken place in all the market towns apart from Kington and with key 
local partners. The general overview and scrutiny committee had commented on the 
strategy and a summary of its recommendations was included as an appendix to the 
report. The cabinet member stressed that engagement with partners would continue 
after the adoption of the strategy.  
 



 

The cabinet member explained that the strategy was composed of two parts, the 
economic vision and the pitchbook. He stated that the strategy was deliberately 
aspirational and recognised the need to attract private sector investment.  
 
The chief executive reported that he had regular meetings with major employers in the 
county. He stated that during a recent meeting with one such company the desire for a 
clear vision for Herefordshire had been clearly expressed. Companies wanted to see 
opportunities for investment identified and schemes promoted to attract people to live 
and work in Herefordshire.  
 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services highlighted a number of 
projects that the council had already supported and the impact they had had. He stated 
that the list of projects in the strategy would change and develop over time. The strategy 
was aspirational and it had to be recognised that some projects might not ultimately be 
delivered. 
 
The economic development manager explained that the proposed strategy had built on 
the previous iteration covering the period 2011 to 2016, with a shift to looking at 
opportunities for private sector investment. The new strategy would help the council to 
share and promote its priorities to key partners. There would be ongoing engagement 
with investors and the community. The economic development manager stated that all 
specific council funding referred to in the strategy had previously been before cabinet or 
full council. 
 
A scrutiny chair commented that the council appeared to have largely withdrawn from 
the tourism sector in the county, leaving other agencies to take the lead. The economic 
development manager stated that the council continued to work with partners on 
developing the tourism sector, particularly on securing investment to deliver new 
elements. 
 
A scrutiny chair asked what options were being considered for development of rail travel 
in the county, highlighting the level of service at Leominster station. The economic 
development manager stated that the council was working with partner agencies to 
deliver improvements to rail services such as investment in the car parking provision at 
Leominster station. 
 
A scrutiny chair asked what would happen if the government did not deliver the required 
funding for the university project. The economic development manager responded that 
contingencies were being put in place. The chief executive added that he expected the 
position on the university to become clear in the near future and remained optimistic that 
the government funding would be secured. 
 
A group leader stated that the council should give support to start-ups and small 
businesses as these were a critical element of the local economy. He also stated that the 
council should support businesses to make use of emerging technologies. The economic 
development manager confirmed that the council would be seeking to bring higher paid 
jobs to the area and that technology would be a key aspect of this. 
 
The leader noted that publishing the strategy would not in of itself deliver any projects 
but that being able to demonstrate the council’s ambitions was important. The strategy 
would draw together the different strands of investment into a coherent way forward. 
 
A cabinet support member asked why there had been less input and aspiration from 
some of the market towns. The economic development manager responded that it had 
been a difficult process to find suitable projects to include in the strategy. They needed 
to be of a scale and type to be attractive to outside investors. The council would continue 



 

to work with communities in and around the market towns to develop projects which 
could be added to the strategy in future. 
 
A group leader commented that the strategy was focussed on Hereford City but that 
there had been a lack of involvement from Hereford City Council. He argued that some 
of the projects could be located in the market towns to spread development and that 
consultation with the market towns should have been started earlier in the process. 
 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services responded that the strategy 
had been widely supported and that engagement was continuing with communities in the 
market towns to develop suitable projects. He stated that some projects might not meet 
the criteria for inclusion in the economic developments strategy but would still be 
pursued. 
 
A group leader asked what the main reasons were for companies not moving to 
Herefordshire. The economic development manager stated that Herefordshire had a 
good offer but needed to market this more. He noted that the main obstacle to relocation 
was the cost of new development. The leader commented that he was not aware of any 
one specific reason which deterred businesses from coming to the county but that 
Herefordshire had a reputation as a beautiful area to visit but not perhaps a place to do 
business. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) the Herefordshire Economic Vision attached at appendix 1 be 
recommended to full Council for adoption as the county’s economic 
development strategy;  
 

b) delegated authority be sought from Council to make technical amendments 
to the strategy during the period 2017 to 2021 on factual matters such as: 
updating of statistics, replacing images, and reflection of projects 
approved by cabinet within each aim of the strategy. 

 
c) the investment pitch book contained at appendix 2 be approved; and 

 
d) authority be delegated to the economic development manager to make 

technical amendments to the investment pitch book on matters such as: 
typographical errors, replacement of images, statistical information, project 
information and programme timetable. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am CHAIRMAN 


